Municipal Fee Schedule - FY2007-2008

Code Compliance

Fiscal Management

Mowing Fee
Admin Fee $200.00
Contractor Cost $60.00
Mowing Penalty $253.00
Rental Registration
Multi-Family Registration $6.00
Multi-Family Re-inspection $18.00
Abatement
Demolition
Admin Fee $300.00
Sq. Ft $1.70
Trash $100.00
Securing Vacant Structures
Admin Fee $200.00
Sq. Ft $1.77
Civil Penalties $1,500.00
Solid Waste
PE64 Transfer (Solid Waste) $46,184.33
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Municipal Fee Schedule - FY2007-2008

Development

Application Fees

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Variance

Residential (owner occupied) $187.00
Non-Residential $374.00
Special Exception $400.00
Front Yard Carports $187.00
Interpretation Request* $429.00
Each additional variance or special exception
on same application $60.00
Plan Commission
Plats
Concept Plan $880.00
Preliminary Plat $676.00
a) Less than 75 acres $676.00
b) 75 acres or more* $676.00
Each additional acre over 75 $11.00
Final Plat
Fewer than 3 lots (18 X 24) $319.00
Fewer than 3 lots (24 X 36) $341.00
Each additional of 3 lots or more (24 X36) $17.00
Re-Plat (with Public Hearing)
Fewer than 3 lots (18 X 24) $457.00
Fewer than 3 lots (24 X 36) $473.00
Each additional of 3 lots or more (24 X36) $17.00
Short Form Re-Plat
Fewer than 3 lots (18 X 24) $319.00
Fewer than 3 lots (24 X 36) $341.00
Each additional of 3 lots or more (24 X36) $17.00
Plat Vacation
18 X 24 $457.00
24 X 36 $473.00
Plat Correction
18 X 24 $61.00
24 X 36 $77.00

Vacation or Closures, ROW, Emergency and Public




Access Easements:

Street and alley vacations $676.00
Public access or emergency easement vacation $407.00
Community facilities contract fee $440.00
Street name change $682.00

Annexation
75 acres or less $682.00
More than 75 acres $682.00
Each additional acre over 75 $6.00
Limited purpose annexation $2,970.00

MTP Amendment
Mater Thoroughfare Plan Change $676.00

Zoning Commission

Zoning Application
Less than 1 acre(*)(**) $924.00
1-5 acres* $1,232.00
More than 5 acres* $1,870.00

Special Zoning Hearing by Council $374.00

Zoning Verification Letter $22.00

Planned Development (PD) Site Plan* $803.00

NOTE: Filing fees with the county: Collection of filing fees for the

appropriate county will be in addition to fee rates above

NOTES:

*Designated fee shall be twice the amount shown when double

noticing and special City Council consideration is required or

requested, apart from the normal

processing fee schedule. Double Fee extra charge is not exempt

of incentive programs granted to the project.

**For application requests of less than 1 acre in size, when down

zoning to one or two family districts that is consistent with the most

current adopted

Comprehensive Plan, a fee of $429 is required

"CD" Conservation District $126.00

Unified Residential Site Plan

New

$616.00
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Revised $308.00
Variance Request to City Council $330.00
Hearing Continuance $187.00
Application for Specialized Certificate of Occupancy
related to Sexually Oriented Businesses

New $660.00

Amended, Modified, Renewal or Transfer $330.00
Building Fees
Remodel Building Permit Fees
Valuation:
$0-$2000 work associated with existing R-3 Use Group
or their existing accessory U Use Groups

$46.11
$0-$2000 $76.86

a) for first $2000

b) for each additional $1000, or fraction thereof,

to and including $25,000
$15.37
> $25,000-$50,000

a) for first $25000 $430.51

b) for each additional $1000, or fraction thereof,

to and including $50,000
$11.10
> $50,000-$100,000

a) for first $50000 $708.14

b) for each additional $1000, or fraction thereof,

to and including $100,000
$7.68
>$100,000-$500,000

a) for first $100,000 $1,092.53

b) for each additional $1000, or fraction thereof,

to and including $500,000
$5.97
>$500,000-$1,000,000

a) for first $500,000 $3,484.33

b) for each additional $1000, or fraction thereof,

to and including $1,000,000
$5.12

>$1,000,000
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a) for first $1,000,000

$6,047.01

b) for each additional $1000, or fraction thereof,

$3.41

NOTES:

When plan review and field inspections are performed by Third
Party, the permit fee shall be reduced by multiplying the sum by
25% (0.25).

The resulting amount will be calculated to the penny with no
rounding for the tenth of a penny figure.

When plan review is performed by Third Party with field inspections
performed by City Staff, the permit fee shall be reduced by
multiplying the sum by 70% (0.70).

The resulting amount will be calculated to the penny with no
rounding for the tenth of a penny figure.

When plan review is performed by City Staff with field inspections
performed by Third Party, the permit fee shall be reduced by
multiplying the sum by 55% (0.55).

The resulting amount will be calculated to the penny with no
rounding for the tenth of a penny figure.

Construction & Fire Prevention BOA Application Fee

1st item per address

$125.00

Each additional item per address

$30.00

Permit Application Fee

$22.00

Demolition and Moving Fees

Square Footage:

1-1000

$67.00

1001-2000

$136.00

2001-3000

$254.00

3001-5000

$381.00

5001-10,000

$510.00

10,001 - 20,000

$682.00

20,001 and above

$1,364.00

Change of Occupancy Permit Fee

$72.00

Ordinance Inspection Fee (per inspector)

$30.00
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Inspection (Orange) Card Replacement $22.00
Record Change Fee (per record or permit) $22.00
Plan Review Deposit*
Those requiring circulation $220.00
Those requiring ciculation-3rd party option $40.00
Those without circulation $85.00
Those without ciculation-3rd party option $20.00
NOTES:
Deposit is not required for additions and remodels to existing Group
R-3 Occupancies, and for additions, remodels or new construction
of their accessory
structures.
Other Inspection and Fees:
Inspections outside normal business hours
(minimum, 2 hours)-fee per hour $38.00
Reinspection fee $27.50
Additional plan review
to plans (min chg. 1/2 hr; charge per hour =) $38.00
for 3rd party Building, Electrical, Mechanical
Plumbing & Energy; chg. per hour = $16.50
Inspections outside City limits
commercial (per inspector) $49.50
residential -per hour or maximum of $66 $33.00
New Construction Or addition Building Permit Fees
A, B, E, H, I & M Use Groups
Square Footage:
0-30 (new sq. footage associated with existing
R-3 Use Group or their existing accessory U Use
Group $46.11
0-30 $76.86
> 30-400
a) for first 30 square feet $76.86
b) for each additional sq. foot, to and including 400 $0.96
>400-790
a) for first 400 square feet $460.51
b) for each additional sq. foot, to and including 790 $0.71
>790-1365
a) for first 790 square feet $708.14
b) for each additional sq. ft., to and including 1365 $0.67
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>1365-5850

a) for first 1365 square feet $1,092.53

b) for each additional sq. ft., to and including 5850 $0.53
>5850-18000

a) for first 5850 square feet $3,484.33

b) for each additional sq. ft., to and including 18000 $0.21
>18000

a) for first 18,000 square feet $6,047.01

b) for each additional sq. ft. $0.19
New Construction Or addition Building Permit Fees
F&S Use Groups

0-75 (new sq. footage associated with existing

R-3 Use Group or their existing accessory U Use

Group $46.11
0-75 $76.86
> 30-400

a) for first 75 square feet $76.86

b) for each additional sq. foot, to and including 1080 $0.35
>1080-1980

a) for first 1080 square feet $430.51

b) for each additional sq. foot, to and including 1980 $0.31
>1980-3365

a) for first 1980 square feet $708.14

b) for each additional sq. ft., to and including 3365 $0.28
>3365-24,675

a) for first 3365 square feet $1,092.53

b) for each additional sq. ft., to and including 24,675 $0.11
>24,675-50,050

a) for first 24,675 square feet $3,484.33

b) for each additional sq. ft., to and including 50,050 $0.10
>50,050

a) for first 50050 square feet $6,047.01

b) for each additional sq. ft. $0.10
New Construction Or addition Building Permit Fees
R Use Groups

0-65 (new sq. footage associated with existing

R-3 Use Group or their existing accessory U Use

Group $46.11
0-65 $76.86
> 65-700

a) for first 65 square feet $76.86
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b) for each additional sq. foot, to and including 700 $0.56
>700-1400

a) for first 700 square feet $430.51

b) for each additional sq. foot, to and including 1400 $0.40
>1400-2700

a) for first 1400 square feet $708.14

b) for each additional sq. ft., to and including 2700 $0.30
>2700-11,800

a) for first 2700 square feet $1,092.53

b) for each additional sq. ft., to and including 11,800 $0.26
>11,800--24,500

a) for first 11,800 square feet $3,484.33

b) for each additional sq. ft., to and including 24,500 $0.20
>24,500

a) for first 24,500 square feet $6,047.01

b) for each additional sq. ft. $0.15
New Construction Or addition Building Permit Fees
U Use Groups

0-175 (new sq. footage associated with existing

R-3 Use Group or their existing accessory U Use

Group $46.11
0-175 $76.86
> 175-2500

a) for first 175 square feet $76.86

b) for each additional sq. foot, to and including 2500 $0.15
>2500-5200

a) for first 2500 square feet $430.51

b) for each additional sq. foot, to and including 5200 $0.10
>5200-10,200

a) for first 5200 square feet $708.14

b) for each additional sq. ft., to and including 10,200 $0.08
>10,200-46,500

a) for first 10,200 square feet $1,092.53

b) for each additional sq. ft., to and including 46,500 $0.07
>46,500-96500

a) for first 46,500 square feet $3,484.33

b) for each additional sq. ft., to and including 96,500 $0.05
>96,500

a) for first 96,500square feet $6,047.01

b) for each additional sq. ft. $0.04

NOTES:
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When plan review and field inspections are performed by Third
Party, the permit fee shall be reduced by multiplying the sum by
25% (0.25).

The resulting amount will be calculated to the penny with no
rounding for the tenth of a penny figure.

When plan review is performed by Third Party with field inspections
performed by City Staff, the permit fee shall be reduced by
multiplying the sum by 70% (0.70).

The resulting amount will be calculated to the penny with no
rounding for the tenth of a penny figure.

When plan review is performed by City Staff with field inspections
performed by Third Party, the permit fee shall be reduced by
multiplying the sum by 55% (0.55).

The resulting amount will be calculated to the penny with no
rounding for the tenth of a penny figure.

Approval Fees
Building Official $170.00
Development Director $200.00
City Council $500.00
Electrical Fees
Administration
Construction & Fire Prevention BOA
1st item per address $125.00
each additional item per address $30.00
Permit Application Fee $22.00
Record Change Fee (per record or permit) $22.00
Reciprocal Letters $22.00
Business Verification Letters $22.00
Temporary Power Letters $33.00
Light Outlets, Fixtures, Switches, Receptacles
Up to 100 (price each) $0.41
All over 100 $0.34
Fixed Appliances
Ceiling Fan $1.13
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Vent Fan $1.13
Smoke Detector $1.13
Bath heater $1.13
Disposal $1.13
Compactor $1.13
Dishwasher $1.13
Washing Machine $1.13
Water Heater $2.27
Dryer $2.27
Range $2.27
Air Conditioner
3-5 Ton $4.62
Over 5 ton - 7.5 ton $7.45
Over 7.5 ton $14.93
Heating Unit (gas) $2.27
Heating Unit (electric) price per kilowatt $0.77
Motors
1to 3 hp $2.27
Over 3to 5 hp $4.62
Over 5to0 7.5 hp $7.45
Over 7.5 hp $14.93
Transformers, Generators, and Welders
0 to 10 KW $4.62
Over 10 KW to 20 KW $7.45
Over 20 KW $14.93
Welders $4.62
Services and Subpanels
60 amp to 100 amp $14.93
Over 100 amp to 150 amp $22.05
Over 150 amp $29.88
Miscellaneous
Swimming Pools $42.69
Construction Pole $22.05
Sign connections, each $7.10
new mobile home hookups* $32.95
submeters (buildings, leases, apts., etc) $15.65
NOTES:
When inspections are performed by third party, the permit fee shall
be reduced by multiplying the sum by 25% (.25).
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The resulting amount will be calculated to the penny with no
rounding for the tenth of a penny figure.

*A building Code Ordinance Inspection shall be required to inspect
and approve power to existing mobile homes in mobile home parks
where

the name changes on the electric utility account except when the
account is being transferred from an individual to the park's name.

Other Inspections and Fees

Inspections outside normal business hours

minimum of two hours- rate per hour $38.00
Reinspection fee assessed under provisions of C07(e) $27.50
Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated
minimum of one half hour-hour rate $38.00
Additional plan review required by changes
additions or revisions-hourly rate w/minimum 1/2 hr $38.00
Inspections outside City limits
Commercial-per inspector or $49.50
hour rate (whichever is greater) $33.00
Residential
total $66.00
per hour (whichever is greater) $33.00
Failing to call for final inspections $27.50
Sign Fees
Administration
Construction & Fire Prevention BOA Application Fee
1st item per address $125.00
Each additional item per address $30.00
Record Change Fee (per record or permit) $22.00
Permit Items
Application fee $33.00
New signs application fee $33.00
Plus Display area $21.34
or per square foot $0.20
Plus Height above grade:
1-20 feet $21.34
21-30 feet $42.69
31-40 feet $64.06
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41-50 feet $85.40
51-60 feet $106.77
Over 60 $149.46
Plus Electrical at:
Amps:
1-40 $29.90
41-60 $42.69
61-80 $64.06
81-100 $85.40
Over 100 $128.12
Banners and Temporary Signs
Application fee $33.00
Plus Display area $21.34
Plus height above grade $21.34
Other Inspections and Fees
Inspections outside normal business hours
minimum of two hours- rate per hour $38.00
Reinspection fee assessed under provisions Sec. 29-250. $27.50
Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated
minimum of one half hour-hour rate $38.00
Additional plan review required by changes
additions or revisions-hourly rate w/minimum 1/2 hr $38.00
Mechanical Inspector
Administration
Construction and Fire Prevention BOA App. Fee
1st item per address $125.00
Each additional item per address $30.00
Permit Application Fee $22.00
Record Change Fee (per record or permit) $22.00
Permit Items
Forced Air Heating-Furnaces Including
Ducts and /or Vents Attached Thereto:
Capacity to and including 100,000 BTU
input or 20 KW $4.62
Over 100,000 BTU or 20 KW and including
400,000 BTU or 20 KW $7.82
Heating Appliances Non-Ducted Air
Gas Unit or Room heater, including vent $4.62
Gas Walll heater, including vent $4.62
Gas Floor Furnace, including vent $4.62
Gas Infrared heating Unit $4.62
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Electric Heater, Wall, Space, Unit, etc. $4.62
Energy-Using heat Appliance other Than Above
Per 1000 BTU Input $0.09
Minimum $4.97
Per 1 KW $0.23
Minimum $4.97
Each Low or High Pressure Steam or Hot Water
Boiler Rated in either BTU's Input, Boiler Horsepower
Output or KW
Per 1000 BTU Input $0.09
Minimum $4.97
Per Boiler HP Output $2.05
Minimum $4.97
Per 1 KW $0.23
Minimum $4.97
Each Absorber Unit, Electrical Reciprocating, Centrifugal,
or Rotary Compressor, Condensing Unit, or Chiller Unit
Each on its Normal Capacity Rating
Up to and including 2 tons $4.62
Over 2 and including 3 tons $7.82
Over 2 and including 5 tons $12.45
Over 5 and including 7 1/2 tons $17.07
Over 7 1/2 and including 10 tons $22.05
Over 10 and including 30 tons, per ton $1.98
Over 30 and including 100 tons, per ton $1.82
Over 100 and including 320 tons, per ton $1.56
Over 320 and including 520 tons, per ton $1.19
Over 520 tons, per ton $0.90
Each Roof-Top Combination unit, Including Ducts and
Drains
Cooling Only:
Up to and including 3 tons $7.82
Over 3 and including 5 tons $12.45
Over 5 and including 7 1/2 tons $17.07
Over 7 1/2 and including 10 tons $22.05
Over 10 tons, per ton $3.20
Heating and Cooling:
Up to and including 3 tons $15.65
Over 3 and including 5 tons $22.05
Over 5 and including 7 1/2 tons $29.17
Over 7 1/2 and including 10 tons $34.87
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Over 10 tons, per ton $3.90
Roof-Top Heating only
Unit per 1,000 BTU $0.09
Minimum $4.97
Through-the-Wall A/C Units
All sizes, each $6.40
Cooling Tower, Evaporative or Air-Cooled Condenser,
Tonnage Based on Local Design Conditions
All size units, per ton refrigeration capacity- $0.08
Minimum $4.97
Cooling-Heating Coils
D.E. or chill Water per ton $0.77
Minimum $4.97
Steam or Hot Water, per 1,000 BTU $0.09
Minimum $44.97
Fan and Coil Units including Drains and Ducts
Cool and heat, per ton $1.56
Minimum $4.97
Cool only, per ton $0.77
Minimum $4.97
Heating Unit only, per 1000 BTU $0.09
Minimum $4.97
Electrical heat Strips for Units or Duct Installations
Per KW $0.23
Minimum $4.97
Mixing Box - Forded air $1.56
Duct Addition or System not included elsewhere $3.20
per outlet $0.77
Minimum $4.97
Miscellaneous
Commercial food preparation hood-grease Type 1 $12.45
Commercial food preparation hood-heat or moisture Type |l $9.25
Commercial hood exhaust fan-grease $7.82
Commercial hood exhaust fan-heat or moisture $6.42
Commercial hood exhaust duct-grease $7.82
Commercial hood exhaust duct-heat or moisture $6.42
Commercial kitchen make-up air unit $7.82
Commercial hood automatic electronic smoke extractor $24.90
Automatic fire-extinguishing equipment system $24.90
Range hood exhaust duct, for R occupancy $1.56
Toilet exhaust fan and/or duct (per inlet) $1.56
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Ventilation fan and duct system $6.42
Industrial hood $9.25
Mechanical ventilator $6.42
Flue replacement - U.L. labeled $6.42
Flue or stack for commercial and industrial appliances $7.82
Humidifier $3.20
Vented decorative appliance $6.42
Commercial clothes dryer exhaust duct $7.82
Domestic clothes dryer exhaust duct $1.56
Incinerator, per 1000 BTU $0.09
Minimum $4.97
Incinerator modification $78.28
Condensate drain-French sump $4.97
Fire or smoke damper $1.56
Circulating water pump $1.56
Evaporative cooler $6.42
Automatic shutoff-products of combustion $7.82
Solar energy system $46.97
Heat recovery devices per 1,000 BTU $0.09
Minimum $15.11
Gas extension - test $7.82
For each appliance or piece of equipment by this ordinance
for which no other fee is listed $7.82
NOTE: When inspections are performed by third party, the permit
fee shall be reduced by multiplying the sum of 25% (0.25).
The resulting amount will be calculated to the penny with no
rounding for the tenth of a penny figure.
Other inspections and fees:
Inspections outside normal business hours
minimum of two hours- rate per hour $38.00
Reinspection fee assessed under provisions Sec. 29-250. $27.50
Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated
minimum of one half hour-hour rate $38.00
Additional plan review required by changes
additions or revisions-hourly rate w/minimum 1/2 hr $38.00
Inspections outside City limits
Commercial-per inspector or $49.50
hour rate (whichever is greater) $33.00
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Residential
total $66.00
per hour (whichever is greater) $33.00
Plumbing Fees
Administration
Construction & Fire Prevention BOA Application Fee
1st item per address $125.00
Each additional item per address $30.00
Record Change Fee (per record or permit) $22.00
Permit Items
First Fixture or Appliance $7.82
Additional Fixtures or Appliances (each) $3.20
Sewer-First 120 feed $7.82
Each additional 100 feet or portion thereof $7.45
Gas Service $7.82
Each lawn Sprinkler System $31.31
Water Service - First 120 feet $7.82
Each additional 100 feet or portion thereof $7.45
Water Submeter $3.20
Grease trap or Interceptor $7.82
Sand Trap $14.93
each Roof Drain $7.45
Temporary gas Service $7.82
Backflow Preventer $7.82
Floor Drain $3.20
Mobile Homes or Mobile Units
Each mobile home space or mobile unit space $28.46
Each sewer vent $17.07
Manhole $24.90
Test Well $7.82
Medical gasses and vacuum system $33.00
NOTES:

For the purpose of this table, a sanitary plumbing outlet on or to
which a plumbing fixture or appliance may be set or attached, or
any plumbing

fixture or appliance to which a water connection may be made,
shall be construed to be a fixture. Fees for reconnection and
retesting of existing plumbing
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systems in relocated buildings shall be based on the number of
plumbing fixtures, gas systems, water heaters, etc. involved.

When inspections are performed by third party, the permit fee shall
be reduced by multiplying the sum of 25% (0.25).

The resulting amount will be calculated to the penny with no
rounding for the tenth of a penny figure.

Other Inspections and Fees:

Inspections outside normal business hours

minimum of two hours- rate per hour $38.00
Reinspection fee assessed under provisions Sec. 29-250. $27.50
Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated
minimum of one half hour-hour rate $38.00
Additional plan review required by changes
additions or revisions-hourly rate w/minimum 1/2 hr $38.00
Inspections outside City limits
Commercial-per inspector or $49.50
hour rate (whichever is greater) $33.00
Residential
total $66.00
per hour (whichever is greater) $33.00
Gas Well Fees
New Gas Well Permit $3,000.00
a) Amended permit $540.00
b) Extended Permit $270.00
c) Supplmental Permit $180.00
Operator Transfer $720.00
Seismic Site Inspection $360.00
Annual Fee (per well) $500.00
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Municipal Fee Schedule - FY2007-2008

Fire

Base Fees for Fire Inspections

Number of Square Feet of Floor area in Building or Business

Base Fee

Less than 5,000 $35.00
5,000 - 10,000 $40.00
10,001 - 25,000 $50.00
25,001 - 50,000 $65.00
50,001 - 75,000 $95.00
75,001 - $100,000 $125.00

Greater than 100,000

$125 plus $20.00 for
each additional 50,000
sq ft or portion thereof

Fees for Operational Permits

Operational Permit Fee Amount
Aerosol Products $50.00
Amusement Buildings $100.00
Aviation Facilities $50.00
Battery Systems $50.00
Cellulose nitrate film $50.00
Combustible Dust-Producing Operations $50.00
Combustible Fibers $50.00
Compressed Gases $50.00
Cryogenic Fluids $50.00
Cutting and Welding $50.00
Explosives $50.00
$50.00 Repair and
Flammable and Combustible Liquids Upgrades
Floor finishing $50.00
Fruit and Crop Ripening $50.00
Fumigation and Thermal Insecticide Fogging $50.00
Hazardous Materials $250.00
HPM Facilities $250.00
High-Piled Storage $50.00
Hot Work Operations $50.00
Industrial Ovens $50.00
Lumber Yards and Woodworking Plants $250.00
Liquid or Gas-Fueled Vehicles/Equipment in Assembly Buildings $50.00
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$50.00 Repairs and

LP-Gas modifications
Magnesium $50.00
Miscellaneous Combustible Storage $50.00
Trench Burning $50.00
Open Flames and Torches $50.00
Open Flames and Candles $50.00
Organic Coatings $50.00
$50.00 - Occupant

load <300

$100.00 - Occupant
load 301 - 1,000
$250.00 - Occupant

Places of Assembly load>1,000
Pyrotechnic Special Effects Material $50.00
Pyroxylin Plastics $50.00
Repair Garages and Motor Fuel-Dispensing Facilities $50.00
Rooftop Heliports $50.00
Spraying and Dipping $50.00
Storage and Scrap Tires and Tire Byproducts $250.00
Temporary Membrane Structures, Tents, and Canopies $50.00
Tire Rebuilding Plants $50.00
Waste Handling $100.00
Wood Products $50.00
Special Operational Permits $50.00

Mobile Fueling

For each site:

$1,000

For each refueling
vehicle:

1st - 3rd vehicle: $200
4th - 6th vehicle: $400
7th - 10th vehicle:

$600
Initial Permit Fee 11 or more: $800
Permit Renewal Fee $50

Fees for False Alarms

Number of False Alarms in a 12 Montth Period

Fee Amount

No fee/Warning Only

$100.00
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4 $200.00
5 $400.00
6 $800.00
7 $900.00
8 $1,500.00
Fees Based on Type of Fire Protection Systems and Equipment
Type Permit Fees
New Sprinkler Installations:
11 to 20 sprinklers $225.00
21 to 100 sprinklers $375.00
$375.00 plus $75.00
for each

Over 100 sprinklers
With fire pump

With foam

Each additional floor

additional 100
sprinklers or fraction
thereof in excess of
100;

$75.00 per hour fee for
any additional
inspections after 2
inspections
$375.00 additional
$75.00 additional
$60.00

New Underground Installation

$150.00; $75.00 per
hour fee for any
additional inspections
after 2 inspections

New Fire alarm Installation:
1 to 4 initiating devices

5 to 25 total devices

$225.00

375; $75.00 per hour
fee for any additional
inspections after 1
inspection
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Residential
total $66.00
per hour (whichever is greater) $33.00
Plumbing Fees
Administration
Construction & Fire Prevention BOA Application Fee
1st item per address $125.00
Each additional item per address $30.00
Record Change Fee (per record or permit) $22.00
Permit Items
First Fixture or Appliance $7.82
Additional Fixtures or Appliances (each) $3.20
Sewer-First 120 feed $7.82
Each additional 100 feet or portion thereof $7.45
Gas Service $7.82
Each lawn Sprinkler System $31.31
Water Service - First 120 feet $7.82
Each additional 100 feet or portion thereof $7.45
Water Submeter $3.20
Grease trap or Interceptor $7.82
Sand Trap $14.93
each Roof Drain $7.45
Temporary gas Service $7.82
Backflow Preventer $7.82
Floor Drain $3.20
Mobile Homes or Mobile Units
Each mobile home space or mobile unit space $28.46
Each sewer vent $17.07
Manhole $24.90
Test Well $7.82
Medical gasses and vacuum system $33.00
NOTES:

For the purpose of this table, a sanitary plumbing outlet on or to
which a plumbing fixture or appliance may be set or attached, or
any plumbing

fixture or appliance to which a water connection may be made,
shall be construed to be a fixture. Fees for reconnection and
retesting of existing plumbing
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Flammable and Combustible Liquid Tasks (Installation and

Removal) $250.00
Hazardous Materials Facility (Installation/Construction) $250.00
Industrial Ovens $50.00
LP Gas Tanks/Facilities (Installation) $50.00
Private Fire Hydrants (Installation) $50.00
Temporary Membrane Structure, Tents, and Canopies

(Construction) $50.00
Access Control Systems

1 to 4 devices $150.00
5 to 25 devices $200.00

More than 25 devices

$200.00 plus $75.00
for each 100
Devices over 25 or
fraction thereof
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Municipal Fee Schedule - FY2007-2008

Library
B&W printout $0.15
Color $0.50
Rebinding $8.00
Repairing video damage $10.00
Repaiting torn/damaged page $0.50
Replacement library card $1.00
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Municipal Fee Schedule - FY2007-2008

Municipal Airport

Non-Signatory Commercial Aircraft Operators

Landing Fee per 1000 pounds $1.32
Minimum Landing Fee $80.00
Non-Commercial Aircraft Operators

Landing Fee per 1000 pounds $1.09
Minimum Landing Fee $70.00
Military Operations

Landing Fee $0.00
Minimum Landing Fee $0.00
Land Per Square Foot - Annually

Improved Ground (Concrete or Asphalt) $0.35/sq.ft.
Unimproved Ground (Grass) $0.32/sq.ft.
Aircraft Parking - Monthly

SE and ME 12,500 Ibs. and under $150.00
12,501 Ibs. to 60,000 Ibs. $400.00
60,001 Ibs. to 100,000 Ibs. $600.00
100,001 Ibs. to 300,000 lbs. $1,200.00
300,001 Ibs. and above $1,500.00
Aircraft Parking - Overnight - 11:00 P.M. to 6:00 A.M.

SE and ME 12,500 Ibs. and under $7.50
12,501 Ibs. to 60,000 Ibs. $20.00
60,001 Ibs. to 100,000 Ibs. $30.00
100,001 Ibs. to 300,000 Ibs. $60.00
300,001 Ibs. and above $75.00
Terminal Building - Annually

First Floor Office Space $14.99/sq.ft.
Second Floor Office Space - Exterior $13.44/sq.ft.
Second Floor Office Space - Interior $12.99/sq.ft.
Basement Office Space $8.56/sq.ft.

Entrance Sign

$47.51/month

Hangar Space

Hangar (annually)

$1.60/sq.ft.

T-Hangar Office Space (annually)

$1.36/sq.ft.

T-Hangar Space (monthly)

$291.32/month

Land Per Square Foot - Annually

Improved (Concrete or Asphalt) $0.25.sq.ft.
Unimproved (Grass) $0.22/sq.ft.
Aircraft Parking - Monthly

SE and ME 12,500 Ibs. and under $77.18
12,501 Ibs. to 60,000 Ibs. $326.04
60,001 Ibs. to 100,000 lbs. $541.58
100,001 lbs. to 300,000 Ibs. $994 .35
300,001 Ibs. and above $1,436.28

Aircraft Parking - Overnight - 11:00 P.M. to 6:00 A.M.

SE and ME 12,500 Ibs. and under

$5.42




S-25

12,501 Ibs. to 60,000 Ibs. $16.25
60,001 Ibs. to 100,000 lbs. $27.08
100,001 Ibs. to 300,000 lbs. $50.82
300,001 Ibs. and above $71.81
Fuel Farm Usage Fee (Monthly)

City Owned Facility $353.25/month
Office Space - Annually

Office Space $13.71/sq.ft.
Shop Space $1.21/sq.ft.
Hangar Space - Annually

Community — West Side $1.50/sq.ft.
Community — East Side $1.09/sq.ft.
Community Hangar Space - Monthly

West Side - Wingspan less than 49 feet (Monthly)

Single-engine piston $285.86
Twin-engine piston $400.20
Turbo prop $511.23
Jet $554.03
West Side - Wingspan more than 49 feet but less than 79 feet (Monthly)

Single-engine piston $456.26
Twin-engine piston $511.23
Turbo prop $562.35
Jet $742.11
East Side - Wingspan less than 49 feet (Monthly)

Single-engine piston $180.00
Twin-engine piston $291.58
Turbo prop $320.73
Jet $402.16
East Side - Wingspan more than 49 feet (Monthly)

Single-engine piston $347.64
Twin-engine piston $408.19
Turbo prop $449.00
Jet $639.19
Storage Rooms - Monthly

Open $34.76
Closed $50.49
Land - Annually

Improved Ground (Concrete or Asphalt) West Side $0.21/sq.ft.
Improved Ground (Concrete or Asphalt) East Side $0.18/sq.ft.
Unimproved Ground (Grass) West Side $0.19/sq.ft.
Unimproved Ground (Grass) East Side $0.16/sq.ft
Aircraft Parking - Monthly

SE and ME 12,500 Ibs. and under $45.64
12,501 Ibs. to 60,000 Ibs. $89.71
Aircraft Parking - Overnight - 11:00 P.M. to 6:00 A.M.

SE and ME 12,500 Ibs. and under $5.00

12,501 Ibs. to 60,000 Ibs.

$15.00
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Fuel Farm Usage Fee (Monthly)

City Owned Facility

$291.58/monthly

The following fuel flowage fees are established on all fuel delivered into any tank
farm on the airports

0 to 1,000,000 Gallons, Annually

$0.118/Gallon

1,000,001 to 1,500,000 Gallons, Annually

$0.096/Gallon

1,500,001 to 2,000,000 Gallons, Annually

$0.064/Gallon

2,000,000+ Gallons, Annually

$0.054/Gallon
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Municipal Court

TPP Fees-Time Payment
Fee:

$25 from a person who pays any part of

a fine, court cost or restitution on or after
the 31st day after judgment is entered.
One-half ($12.50) is sent to the state, one-
tenth ($2.50) is retained locally for judicial
efficiency purposes. Four-tenths ($10) is
retained locally with no restrictions. (Sec.
133.103, Local Government Code)

State Jury Fee

This fee went into effect September 1,
2005. It is collected upon conviction of all
fine-only

offenses except pedestrian and parking
offenses. The amount to collect is four
dollars ($4).

The city keeps a 10 percent handling fee
if reported and remitted timely. (Article
102.0045,

C.CP)

Penalty Fees

Warrant Fee: $50 for executing or
processing an issued arrest warrant or
capias. When the service is performed by
a peace officer employed by the state, 20
percent ($10) is sent to the state. The fee
is sent to another local government if their
officer executes the warrant and a written
request is made of the court within 15
days. (Art. 102.011, Code of Criminal
Procedure)

Penalty Fees

$100 Accident Fee

Court Security Fee

$3 on every conviction if governing body
has passed required ordinance
establishing building security fund. (Art.
102.017, C.C.P.
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Technology Fee

$4 on every conviction if governing body
has passed required ordinance
establishing the municipal court
technology fund. (Art. 102.0172, C.C.P.)

Jury Fee

$3 fee collected upon conviction when
case tried before a jury. $3 fee collected
upon conviction if defendant had
requested a jury trial and then withdrew
the request not earlier than 24 hours
before the time of trial; fee to be paid
even if case is deferred. (Art. 102.004,
C.C.P)

Deferred Disposition

Special Expense Fees: 1) At the
conclusion of the deferral period under
Article 45.051, C.C.P., upon dismissal of
the charge, the court may assess a
special expense fee not to exceed the
amount of fine assessed but not imposed
at the beginning of the deferral. (Art.
45.051(c), C.C.P.)

Child Safety Fund

Remittiture must be done at the end of
the city’s fiscal year. City must remit 50
percent of the $100 to $200 fines.

Driving Safety Course

A court may assess a $10 fee when a
defendant elects to take a driving safety
course (DSC) on or before the answer
date on his or her citation (Art.
45.0511(f)(1), C.C.P.)

Expunction Fees

$30 fee to expunge the record of an
offense (except traffic) involving a minor.
(Arts. 45.0216(i) & 45.055(d), C.C.P;
Sec.106.12, A.B.C.; Sec. 161.255,
H.S.C.)
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Teen Administrative Fees

When a court grants teen court, the court
may collect two $10 fees — one is kept by
the city for administering teen court, the
other is disbursed to the teen court
program (Art. 45.052(e) & (g), C.C.P.).

Administrative Fees

A $10 fee may be collected upon
dismissing a case for: 1) Expired driver’s
license or expired registration when a
defendant remedies it within 10 working
days (Secs. 521.026 & 502.407, T.C.); 2)
An inspection certificate expired less than
60 days when defendant remedies it
within 10 working days (Sec. 548.605,
T.C.)The court may order an
administrative fee to be paid when the
court grants DSC under Art. 45.0511(d),
C.C.P.—court’s discretionary authority.
The fee may not exceed the maximum
amount of the possible fine for the
particular offense charged.

NTA Fees-Traffic

$5 for issuing a written notice to appear in
court following the defendant’s violation of
a traffic law, municipal ordinance, penal
law, or for making an arrest without a
warrant. When service is performed by a
peace officer employed by the State, 20%
($1) is sent to the State.

NTA Fees-General
Complaint

$5 for issuing a written notice to appear in
court following the defendant’s violation of
a traffic law, municipal ordinance, penal
law, or for making an arrest without a
warrant. When service is performed by a
peace officer employed by the State, 20%
($1) is sent to the State.
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Court Service Fee-10%

The consolidated fee of $40 is collected
upon conviction of a nonjailable
misdemeanor

offense other than a conviction of an
offense relating to a pedestrian or parking
of a motor

vehicle. If reported timely, the court can
keep a 10 percent handling fee.

STF-5% Service Fee

The State Traffic Fine is actually a court
cost collected upon conviction of Subtitle
C, Rules

of the Road, Transportation Code
offenses. This includes parking and
pedestrian offenses.

The amount to collect is $30. The city can
keep a five percent handling fee if it is
reported

and remitted timely to the State
Comptroller. (Section 542.4031, T.C.)
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Judicial Fee-15%

This fee went into effect December 1,
2005. It is collected upon conviction of all
fine-only

offenses except pedestrian and parking
offenses. The amount to collect is four
dollars ($4).

The city keeps a 15 percent handling fee
if reported and remitted timely. (Section
133.105,

L.G.C.)

The city treasurer shall deposit the 15
percent (60 cents) of each fee into the
general fund of

the municipality to promote the efficient
operation of the municipal court and the
investigation, prosecution, and
enforcement of offenses that are within
the jurisdiction of the

court.

Uniform Traffic Act

Section 542.403, T.C., says that a person
shall pay a three-dollar court cost upon
conviction

of an offense charged under Subtitle C.
Although the courts commonly call this
the “traffic

fund,” the statute does not give it that
name and refers to it as just a court cost.
The city must

deposit this money in the municipal
treasury.
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Admin Fees-Teen Court

The judge may assess an optional fee not
to exceed $10 when a defendant
requests to

participate in a teen court program. This
fee is retained by the city. (Article 45.052,
C.CP)

The court may also assess another $10
fee to cover the cost of the teen court for
performing

its duties. This fee is paid to the teen
court program, but the program must
account to the

court for the receipt and disbursal of the
fee.

Open Records Requests

.10 per copy

Appeal Fee

5%Parking/25% other

Citation Listing Fee

Court Copying Document
Fee

.10 per page

NISI Fee

$35 per case

Two Year Driver Permit

$35
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Municipal Parking (TPW)

Valet Parking $500
Special Events $150
Parkway Inspection Permit $50
Parkway Permit Re-in $25
Filming $250
Private Str. Use Per $50
Temp Encroachments $50
License Fees $500
Resid. Survey Pkwy. $500
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Parks & Community Services

Rental Fees

Rental Fees - Non profit/individual

- Room Rental Deposit $75/per rental
- Small Meeting Room $20/hour
- Medium Meeting Room $30/hour
- Large Meeting Room $40/hour
- Full Gym $50/hour
- Half Gym $25/hour
- Kitchen $15/hour
- Staff costs/after hours $20/hour
Rental Fees - For Profit

- Room Rental Deposit $75/per rental
- Small Meeting Room $40/hour
- Medium Meeting Room $60/hour
- Large Meeting Room $80/hour
- Full Gym $100/hour
- Half Gym $60/hour
- Kitchen $30/hour
- Staff costs/after hours $20/hour
Registration

Intersession Camps Max $20/daily
After School Program (ASP) Max $100/monthly
Late Fee for ASP $15/1st 30 minutes
Late Fee for ASP (after 30 min.) $1/minute
Field Trips (100% cost recovery) Max. $50
Transportation (100% cost recovery) Max. $10/per trip
Special Events (partial cost recovery) Max. $1000

User Groups Fees

50% of costs

Refunds or withdrawals administration fee

$10/per occurrence

Transfer Fee

$5/per transfer

Weight Room/Fitness Pass

Max. $25/month

Program Class Fees

Max. $150/class
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I.D. Cards

|.D. Cards - resident

Child, 17 years and younger $5/annual
Adult $15/annual
Senior Citizen, 60 years & older $5/annual
Day Pass - all ages $2/daily
Family (5 persons/1 address) $25/annual
Additional family member $3/annual
Replacement card $3/per card
|.D. Cards - non-resident

Child, 17 years and younger $10/annual
Adult $20/annual
Senior Citizen, 60 years & older $5/annual
Day Pass - all ages $4/daily
Family (5 persons/1 address) $50/annual
Additional family member $6/annual
Replacement card $3/per card
Received From Others

Camp 360/week $95

Camp Fort Worth/week $15-$20/week
Before & After Care $20/week
Late Fee for SDC $15/1st 30 minutes
Late Fee for SDC (after 30 min.) $1/minute
Field Trips (100% cost recovery) Max. $50

Transportation (100% cost recovery)

Max. $10/per trip
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Police
Sale of Accident Report $6
Offense Report $1.50
Microfiche Offense $3
Clearance Letter $5
Criminal History $5
Certification (Accident) $2
Certification (All others) $5
Fingerprints $10
Marijuana $35
Controlled Substance
(powder or crystal) $40
Controlled Substance
(quantitative) $35
Analysis of Syringe contents
$45
Blood alcohol $75 (Case/2 samples)
Clan lab sub samples $120
Sample $80
Sample Analysis $40
Transfer $50
Court Preparation $80
Court Attendance $100
Evidence Packaging $40
Vehicle Pound Impound $20
Vehicle Pound Storage $20
Vehicle Storage over 25' $35
Vehicle Pound Towage $135
Notification Fee $50
Wrecker Business License $100
Permit Fee Burglar Alarm $50
Svc Charge Burglar Alarm $50/75/100
Residential Permit Fee 50

Residential Svc Fee

$50/75/100
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Public Events

Catering Revenue

20% of Gross
Receipts

Recovery of Labor Expense

$5.00 per table

Recovery of Labor Expense

$1.00 per chair

Daily Parking $7.00 per day
Auditorium - Show/Event - Or 10% of groos ticket sales
per show (whichever is greater) $2,000
Auditorium - Show/Event - Move In/Move
Out/Rehearsals (No HVAC) $1,000
Auditorium - Show/Event $1,500
Auditorium - Show/Event - Move In/Move
Out/Rehearsals (No HVAC) $850
Coliseum - Show/Event (One Performance) - Or 10%of
gross ticket sales per show (whichever is greater)

$3,000
Coliseum - Show/Event (One Performance) - Move
In/Move Out/Rehearsals (No HVAC) $1,500
Coliseum - Non-profit/Non-commercial (One
Performance) $2,250
Coliseum - Non-profit/Non-commercial (One
Performance) - Move In/Move Out/Rehearsals (No
HVAC) $1,100
Round Up Inn - Entire Building - Move In/Move Out $1,000
Round Up Inn - Entire Building - Event $1,750
Round Up Inn - Entire Building - Non-profit/Non-
Commercial (No admission) $1,400
Round Up Inn - One-half Building - Pioneer Palace or
Stagecoach Room - Move In/Move Out $600
Round Up Inn - One-half Building - Pioneer Palace or
Stagecoach Room - Event $1,000
Round Up Inn - One-half Building - Pioneer Palace or
Stagecoach Room - Non-profit/Non-Commercial (No
admission) $800
Kitchen (Rentable only to Approved Caterers) $300
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Meeting Rooms - South Texas Room $600
Meeting Rooms - Cactus Room $500
Meeting Rooms - Longhorn Room $400
Meeting Rooms - Corral Room $400
Meeting Rooms - Silver Spur Room $300
Texas Rooms - Central Texas or East Texas - Move

In/Move Out $1,250
Texas Rooms - Central Texas or East Texas -

Show/Event $4,000
Texas Rooms - Central Texas or East Texas - Non-
Profit/Non-Commercial (No admission) $3,500
Texas Rooms - West Texas Room or East Texas &

Central Texas Combined - Move In/Move Out $1,500
Texas Rooms - West Texas Room or East Texas &

Central Texas Combined - Show/Event $5,000
Texas Rooms - West Texas Room or East Texas &

Central Texas Combined - Non-Profit/Non-Commercial

(No admission) $4,500
Texas Rooms - West Texas and Central Texas Rooms

Combined - Move In/Move Out $1,750
Texas Rooms - West Texas and Central Texas Rooms

Combined - Show/Event $5,500
Texas Rooms - West Texas and Central Texas Rooms

Combined - Non-Profit/Non-Commercial (No

admission) $5,000
Texas Rooms - Entire Building - Move In/Move Out $2,000
Texas Rooms - Entire Building - Show/Event $6,000
Texas Rooms - Entire Building - Non-Profit/Non-

Commercial (No admission) $5,500
Burnett Building - Move In/Move Out $300
Burnett Building - Show or Sale Days $600
Richardson-Bass Building - John Justin Arena - Move

In/Move Out $1,000
Richardson-Bass Building - John Justin Arena - Show

or Sale Days $2,000
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Richarrdson-Bass Building - John Justin Arena - Non-

Profit/Non-Commercial (No admission) $1,750
Richardson-Bass Building - Use of Arena Only Warm

up for Coliseum $1,000
Richardson-Bass Building - James L. & Eunice West

Arena - Move In/Move Out $450
Richardson-Bass Building - James L. & Eunice West

Arena - Event $1,000
Richardson-Bass Building - Brown-Lupton Exhibits

Area - Move In/Move Out $250
Richardson-Bass Building - Coburn Room - Event $750
Richardson-Bass Building - Brown-Lupton Exhibits

Area - Event $100
Richardson-Bass Building - Pen Area - Move In/Move

Out $300
Richardson-Bass Building - Pen Area - Show Sale $600
Richardson-Bass Building - Permanent Stall Rental

(per stall) 1 to 7 days $50
Richardson-Bass Building - Permanent Stall Rental

(per stall) 8 to 14 days $60
Charlie and Kit Moncrief Building - W. R. Watt Arena -

Move In/Move Out $750
Charlie and Kit Moncrief Building - W. R. Watt Arena -

Show or Sale $1,500
Charlie and Kit Moncrief Building - W. R. Watt Arena -

Warm Up only $750
Charlie and Kit Moncrief Building - Moncrief Cattle Tie

Area - Move In/Move Out $300
Charlie and Kit Moncrief Building - Moncrief Cattle Tie

Area - Show or Sale $750
Charlie and Kit Moncrief Building - Centennial Room -

Move In/Move Out $100
Charlie and Kit Moncrief Building - Centennial Room -

Show $200

Charlie and Kit Moncrief Building - French Room -
Move In/Move Out

$100




S-40

Charlie and Kit Moncrief Building - French Room -

Show $200
Charlie and Kit Moncrief Building - McFarland Room -

Move In/Move Out $100
Charlie and Kit Moncrief Building - McFarland Room -

Show $200
Livestock Buildings Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 Swine & Sheep

Barns $250
Livestock Buildings Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 Swine & Sheep

Barns $500
Small Exhibits Building - Move In/Move Out $250
Small Exhibits Building - Commercial Exhibits $500
Show Arena - Move In/Move Out $150
Show Arena - Exhibits or Show $300
Catering Fee (Open Catering) $0
Ballroom - Total $3,500
Ballroom - Area A $1,700
Ballroom - Area B $2,000
Ballroom - Area C $1,700
Ballroom - Exhibit Space 10 x 10 booth vs. minimum $3,500
Ballroom - Exhibit Space 10 x 10 booth vs. minimum $50
Exhibit Hall - Total $15,000
Exhibit Hall - Bay A $5,000
Exhibit Hall - Bay B $2,500
Exhibit Hall - Bay C $2,500
Exhibit Hall - Bay D $2,500
Exhibit Hall - Bay E $2,500
Exhibit Hall - Bay F $2,500
Exhibit Hall - Net Square Footage 0.15
Exhibit Annex $2,000
Arena - $5,000
Arena - Ticketed events against 12% of gross sales,

less taxes 12%
Arena - Floor only (26,000 sq. ft) $3,000
FWCC Meeting Room 100 $350
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FWCC Meeting Room 101 $300
FWCC Meeting Room 102 $300
FWCC Meeting Room 103 (A, B) $300
FWCC Meeting Room 103A $150
FWCC Meeting Room 103B $150
FWCC Meeting Room 104 $300
FWCC Meeting Room 105 $200
FWCC Meeting Room 106 $200
FWCC Meeting Room 107 $200
FWCC Meeting Room 108 $200
FWCC Meeting Room 109 $200
FWCC Meeting Room 110 (A, B) $200
FWCC Meeting Room 110A $200
FWCC Meeting Room 110B $200
FWCC Meeting Room 111 $200
FWCC Meeting Room 112 $200
FWCC Meeting Room 113 (A, B) $200
FWCC Meeting Room 113A $200
FWCC Meeting Room 113B $200
FWCC Meeting Room 114 $200
FWCC Meeting Room 116 $200
FWCC Meeting Room 118 $200
FWCC Meeting Room 120 $200
FWCC Meeting Room 121A $200
FWCC Meeting Room 121B $200
FWCC Meeting Room 121C $200
FWCC Meeting Room 121D $200
FWCC Meeting Room 121E $200
FWCC Meeting Room 121F $200
FWCC Meeting Room 122 $200
FWCC Meeting Room 200 $350
FWCC Meeting Room 201 (A, B, C) $900
FWCC Meeting Room 201A $300
FWCC Meeting Room 201B $300
FWCC Meeting Room 201C $300
FWCC Meeting Room 202 (A, B, C, D) $1,200
FWCC Meeting Room 202A $300
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FWCC Meeting Room 202B $300
FWCC Meeting Room 202C $300
FWCC Meeting Room 202D $300
FWCC Meeting Room 203 (A, B, C) $900
FWCC Meeting Room 203A $300
FWCC Meeting Room 203B $300
FWCC Meeting Room 203C $300
FWCC Meeting Room 204 (A, B) $600
FWCC Meeting Room 204A $300
FWCC Meeting Room 204B $300
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Public Health

Health Permits Fees

$200 + $5 per employee + $100 per vehicle

Health Permit Reissue

10% of past-due amount

Health Reinpection

$65 for food & daycare

Food Manager Certificate

$15 per card

Literature Sales

$.10 per page

Pool Operator's Course

$65 per person

Health Card Fee

$16 HD/$12 onsite

Plan Review Fee

$65 - $400 based on size

Misc Revenue

$5 duplicates - $.10copy

Temporary Health Permit

$30 + $15 per day

Dog License Fees $5
Dog Kennel Fees $15
Animal Head Shipping Fee $80
Veterinary Services $70
Misc Revenue $10
Offender Education Class $25
Impoundment $65
Boarding $8
Quarantine $12
Adoptions $70
Vital Statistics Fees B=$23 D=$21

Over/Short Miscellaneous

over/short in revenue b=$23 d=$21
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Solid Waste

Residential Billing

Residential and Disabled Carryout-32 gallon cart $12.75
Residential and Disabled Carryout-64 gallon cart $17.75
Residential and Disabled Carryout-96 gallon cart $22.75
Residential Carryout Fee $30.00
Commercial Waste Billing
1 X per week $23.00
2 x per week $34.00
3 x per week $49.00
4 x per week $66.00
5 x per week $86.00
6 x per week $110.00

Container Permits (Grants of Privilege)

5% of Gross Revenues

Permits (Waste Hauler)

First Vehicle $135.00
Each Additional Vehicle $50.00
Miscellaneous Revenue
Excess Bulk Waste & Brush
First 5 cubic yards over 10 cubic yards $75.00
Each additional 5 cubic yards up to 30 $65.00
Out-of-Cycle and Contaminated Bulky Waste
First 5 cubic yards $75.00
Each additional 5 cubic yards up to 30 $65.00
Cart Delivery-Exchange Fee $5.00
Pay Bags (5 bags per order) $15.00
Optional 96 Gallon Yard Cart $75.00
Violation Bag Tag $10.00
Nothing Out Trip Charge $45.00
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Stormwater Utility

Residential Rates

Tier

Garage Capacity”

Living Area
(square feet)*

Residential Storm Water
Monthly Rates
(effective October 1, 2007)

Tier 1
(0.5 ERU)

A OWON-O0

0 to 1,300
0 to 1,040
0 to 781
0 to 521
0 to 262

$1.75

Tier 2
(1 ERU)

A~ OWON-O0

1,301 to 2,475
1,041 to 2,215
782 to 1,956
522 to 1,696
263 to 1,437

$3.20

Tier 3
(1.5 ERU)

2,476 to 3,393
2,216 to 3,133
1,957 to 2,874
1,697 to 2,614
1,438 to 2,355

$4.65

Tier 4
(2 ERU)

A ON-_2ORPOWON-~O

3,394+
3,134+
2,875+
2,615+

2,356

$6.10
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Transportation & Public Works

Valet Parking $500
Special Events $150
Parkway Insp. Permit $50
Parkway Permit Re-In $25
Filming $250
Private Str. Use Per $50
Temp Encrouchments $50
License Fees $500
Resid. Survey Pkwy. $500
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Water and Sewer

Residential

1st 8 CCF/1ros. 8 CCF $1.80
> 8 to 20 CCF/> 8 a 20 CCF $2.51
>20 to 30 CCF/>20 a 30 CCF $3.09
> 30 CCF/> 30 CCF $3.71
Commercial $2.01
Industrial $1.70
Super User $1.55
Irrigation (including Gas Drillers)

1st 100 CCF/1ros. 100 CCF $2.47
> 100 CCF/ > 100 CCF $2.91
Water service charge

Meter Size

3/4” & 5/8” $6.00
1” $8.50
11/2" $15.50
2" $23.00
3” $47.50
4’ $83.50
6” $182.00
8” $310.00
10” $490.00
Wastewater Service

Residential $2.64
Non-monitored Commercial & Industrial $3.16
Monitored Commercial & Industrial $2.34
BOD (per pound) $0.22
TSS (per pound) $0.10
TDS (per pound) $0.04
Wastewater service charge $4.50
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